

Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL

Mariveles, Bataan

Trunkline (047) 935-4617; Telefax (047) 935-4138 Procurement (047) 633-4992

procurement@mmh.gov.ph



MARY RODELINE M. CASUAYAN

OIC - HOPSS

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Resolution No. 2021-227

Approving of Award of Contracts for the Item No. 1-3, 5 And Declaring a Failure of Bidding for Item No. 4, 6, 7

For the Re-Bidding of Drugs and Medicines 2021 charged to Trust Fund ITB 2021-07

WHEREAS, Open Competitive Bidding for the Re-Bidding of Drugs and Medicines 2021 charged to Trust Fund was conducted in accordance with the Republic Act 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations;

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid (IB) was posted in PhilGEPS dated April 30, 2021 and in conspicuous place at the premises of MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL compound;

WHEREAS, a Pre-Bid Conference was held on May 10, 2021, 9AM at the IHOMP Lobby, Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital – Mariveles, Bataan with six (6) prospective bidders attending namely;

- 1. Medhaus Pharma Inc.
- 2. Phil Pharmawealth Inc.
- 3. Getz Bros. Philippines, Inc.
- 4. Zuellig Pharma Corporation
- 5. Eurocare Pharma Inc.
- 6. RBC-MDC Corporation

WHEREAS, three (3) prospective bidders procured the bidding documents, namely;

- 1. Getz Bros. Philippines, Inc.
- 2. Metro Drug Inc.
- 3. Zuellig Pharma Corporation

WHEREAS, on the schedule Submission and Opening of Bids last May 24, 2021, 9AM at the IHOMP Lobby, Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital – Mariveles Bataan, three (3) bidders tendered their Bids, namely;

- 1. Getz Bros. Philippines, Inc.
- 2. Metro Drug Inc.
- 3. Zuellig Pharma Corporation

WHEREAS, the original envelopes, containing the Eligibility and Technical Documents were opened. The presence, completeness and correctness of the required documents were checked and verified by the BAC in the presence of bidders. The results are as follows;

- 1. Getz Bros. Philippines, Inc. eligible
- 2. Metro Drug Inc. eligible
- 3. Zuellig Pharma Corporation eligible

mytrodo

de p

mulley

Am fr



Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL



Mariveles, Bataan

Trunkline (047) 935-4617; Telefax (047) 935-4138 Procurement (047) 633-4992

procurement@mmh.gov.ph

WHEREAS, the Financial Proposal of the eligible bidders were opened. The presence, completeness and correctness of the entire documents were checked and verified by the BAC. The results are as follows;

- 1. Getz Bros. Philippines, Inc. eligible
- 2. Metro Drug Inc. eligible
- 3. Zuellig Pharma Corporation eligible

WHEREAS, the bidders who were declared "Eligible" and were rated "PASSED" and subsequently their respective bids were publicly read and posted in the Abstract of Bids, to wit;

Name of Company	Bid Security Form	Amount of Bid Security
GETZ BROS. PHILIPPINES, INC.	Bid Securing Declaration	N/A
METRO DRUG INC.	Bid Securing Declaration	N/A
ZUELLIG PHARMA CORPORATION	Bid Securing Declaration	N/A

mytrodo AS

pmolles

Fin S.

WHEREAS, no bid offer were received for the items lited below:

ITEM NO	PARTICULAR	Quantity	Unit	TOTAL ABC (Php)	
7	Lithium Carbonate 450 mg MR	15,000	Tablet	71,400.00	

WHEREAS, the bid for the items listed below were found to be substantially complying:

Item No. 1 5,000 Tablet Carbamazepine 200mg

Bidder No.	Name of Company	ABC (PhP)	Bid as Calculated	% Variance from ABC
2	METRO DRUG INC.	20,000.00	16,250.00	18.75%

Item No. 2 1,000 Tablet Clonazepam 2mg

Bidder No.	Name of Company	ABC (PhP)	Bid as Calculated	% Variance from ABC
2	METRO DRUG INC.	8,580.00	7,500.00	12.59%

Item No. 3 24,000 Tablet Divalproex Sodium 250mg (extended release/controlled release)

Bidder No.	Name of Company	ABC (PhP)	Bid as Calculated	% Variance from ABC
2	METRO DRUG INC.	407,280.00	360,000.00	11.61%

Item No. 5 500 Ampule Flupentixol 20mg/ml (IM), 1ml

Bidder No.	Name of Company	ABC (PhP)	Bid as Calculated	% Variance from ABC
2	METRO DRUG INC.	189,200.00	189,200.00	0.00%

WHEREAS, the bid for the item lacked of documentary requirements such as, Certificate of Product Registration (CPR) and Bio-Equivalence (Bio-E)

Item No. 4 30,000 Tablet Escitalopram (as oxalate) 10mg

item N	10. 4 30,000 Tablet Escitatopiani (as oxalate) Tomig	100 (010)	D: 1 0 1 1 1 1 1	0/ Marianas from ADC
Bidder No.	Name of Company	ABC (PhP)	Bid as Calculated	% Variance from ABC
2	GETZ BROS PHIL. INC.	6,050.00	5,500.00	9.09%
1	GETZ BROS. PHIL., INC.	402,300.00	364,500.00	9.40%
2	METRO DRUG INC.	402,300.00	281,400.00	30.05%
2	METRO DRUG INC.	402,300.00	267,000.00	33.63%
3	ZUELLIG PHARMA CORPORATION	402,300.00	210,000.00	47.80%

Item No. 48 2,000 tablet Levetiracetam 500mg

Bidder No.	Name of Company	ABC (PhP)	Bid as Calculated	% Variance from ABC
2	METRO DRUG INC.	23,500.00	18,000.00	23.40%
2	METRO DRUG INC.	23,500.00	18,000.00	23.40%
2	METRO DRUG INC.	23,500.00	14,980.00	36.26%
3	ZUELLIG PHARMA CORPORATION	23,500.00	14,400.00	38.72%

NOW THEREFORE, on the basis of the above, the herein members of the BAC HEREBY RESOLVE, to award the items listed below to the following bidders that were determined as the LCRBs/SCRBs:

1. METRO DRUG INC. with Total Contract Price of Php 782,646.00 inclusive of local taxes for the item listed below.

Item No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Total Amount
itelli No.	Carbamazepine 200mg	5,000	Tablet	16,250.00
2	Clonazepam 2mg	1,000	Tablet	7,500.00
3	Divalproex Sodium 250mg (extended release/controlled release)	24,000	Tablet	360,000.00
5	Flupentixol 20mg/ml (IM), 1ml	500	Ampule	189,200.00
J .	Plupelitikoi zomg/mi (iw), mii		TOTAL	572,950.00

2. To declare failure of bidding for the following items.

Item No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Total ABC (PhP)
	scitalopram (as oxalate) 10mg 30,000	Tablet	402,300.00	
	Levetiracetam 500mg	1,000	Tablet	23,500.00
	Lithium Carbonate 450 mg MR	15,000	Tablet	71,400.00
	Littlian Garbonato ree mg mix		TOTAL	497,200.00

- 3. Mandate the end-user to review the technical specifications and if necessary, adjust the ABC subject to the required approvals.
- 4. To conduct a negotiated procurement for the above-cited item (Number 02) upon submission of the following documentary requirements:
 - a) Revised Purchase Request (PR)
 - b) Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF) or Letter of Request received by Budget
 - c) Project Procurement Management Plan (PPMP)

Signed this 27th of May 2021 at the Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital, Mariveles, Bataan.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC)

MERCED Y. ARADO, RPh

BAC Member \

RELIA I. VILLEGAS, RN, MAN

BAC Member

MELVIN JAN A. YABUT, CE, MPA

BAC Member

LEA JEAN (I) PAYONG, MBA

BAC Vice-Chairperson

ZORAIDA F. AFABLE, MI

BAC Chairperson

APPROVED BY:

MARIA LOURDES L. EVANGELISTA, MD, FPPA

Chief of Hospital II Head of the Procuring Entity



Republic of the Philippines Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL Mariveles, Bataan



CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the 10 9 July of June 2021, between MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL - P. Monroe St., Poblacion, Mariveles Bataan (hereinafter called "the Entity") METRO DRUG INC. - Sta. Rosa Estate, Brgy. Macabling, Sta. Rosa, Laguna (hereinafter called "the Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bidders for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., RE-BIDDING OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES 2021 CHARGED TO TRUST FUND, had accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those services in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY PESOS only (Php 572,950.00) PHILIPPINE CURRENCY, (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them In the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
 - (c) the Technical Specifications;
 - (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
 - (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract as follows:

(Please refer to the attached Notice of Award)

4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

MARIA LOURDES L. EVANGELISTA, MD, FPPA

CHIEF OF HOSPITAL II

OUC. No. -42

PAGE No. -287 300K No. . SERIES DE 2001 LEONEL M. YOSUICO

(Signature over Printed Name) METRO DRUG INC.

AITY. ARSENIO P. ALILAM NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSION NO. 2019-015 UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2021 BOTH IN PAMPANGA PTR NO. 3294757/01-04-21 ISP NO. 0511379 / 01 04-21

FIL OF ATTORNEY NO. 47565 / IBP CHAPTER POLE THE NO NO VITTE STO VALID I NTB 4 **



Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL

Mariveles, Bataan Trunkline: (047) 935-4617

E-mail Address: mail@mmwgh.gov.ph



NOTICE OF AWARD RE-BIDDING OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES 2021 CHARGED TO TRUST FUND

May 28, 2021

METRO DRUG INC. Sta. Rosa Estate, Brgy. Macabling, Sta Rosa, Laguna

Sir/Madam:

This is to inform you that the result of the Public Bidding for DRUGS AND MEDICINES 2021 CHARGED TO TRUST FUND conducted last May 24, 2021, the following items are awarded to you:

ITEM	QTY.	UNIT	ITEM & DESCRIPTION	BRAND	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
NO.	5,000	Tablet	Carbamazepine 200mg	EPAZIN	3.25	₱16,250.00
2	1,000		Clonazepam 2mg	CLONOTRIL	7.50	₱7,500.00
3	24,000	Tablet	Divalproex Sodium 250mg (extended release/controlled release)	DEPAMAX	15.00	₱360,000.00
5	500	Ampule	Flupentixol 20mg/ml (IM), 1ml	FLUANXOL DEPOT	378.40	₱189,200.00
			NOTHING FOLLOWS		TOTAL	₱572,950.00

You are hereby required to provide within ten (10) days the performance security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders. Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Very truly yours,

ZORAIDA F. AFABI

Chairperson - Committee on Bids and Awards

APPROVED:

MARIA LOURDES L. EVANGELISTA, MD, FPPA

Chief of Hospital II

ma

CONFORME:

Name of Representative Signature

JUNE 2,2021

02 June 2021



Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development

MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL

P. Mouroe Street, Poblacion, Mariveles, Bataan, Philippines, 2105

Crunkline: +63479354617; Office of the COH: +63476339006







NOTICE TO PROCEED RE-BIDDING OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES 2021 CHARGED TO TRUST FUND

June 02, 2021

Madam:

Ms. GLADYS M. CHUA Bidder's Representative Metro Drug Inc. Sta Rosa Estate, Brgy. Macabling, Sta. Rosa, Laguna

The Attached Notice of Award having been approved, notice is hereby given to METRO DRUG INC. that work may proceed on the RE-BIDDING OF DRUGS AND MEDICINES 2021 CHARGED TO TRUST FUND effective on upon posting of your performance security and after the receipt of this notice.
Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and condition of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.
Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL .
Very truly yours,
MARIA LOURDES L. EVANGELISTA, MD, FPPA
Chief of Hospital II
Chief of Hospital II
I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on
Name of the Representative of the Bidder:



Authorized Signature: _

VISION

Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital is a center for specialized psychiatric care with holistic health services to the people of Central Luzon by 2023. MISSION

We provide and advocate for quality mental and medical health care through promotive, preventive, curative and rehabilitative services with training and research, QUALITY POLICY

The Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital is committed to provide affordable and quality mental and medical health care with Integrity, Innovation, Inclusivity, Compassion, Excellence and Responsiveness.

We shall ensure compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements.

We pledge to continually improve our Quality Management System to exceed our clients' satisfaction.